SPOKEN DISCOURSE PERFORMANCE OF STUDENT TEACHERS

A Doctoral Dissertation
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Language Education
with Specialization in English

EMILY L. BELTRAN

May 2013



ABSTRACT

Title of Research: SPOKEN DISCOURSE PERFORMANCE OF
STUDENT TEACHERS

Author: EMILY L. BELTRAN

Degree: Doctor of Philosophy

Maijor: Language Education with Specialization in
English

Date of Completion: May 2013

The study described the spoken discourse performance of the
student teachers in three levels of language namely: phonology,
morphology and syntax during their on-campus teaching. It primarily
described phonology through the student teachers’ intonation patterns of
their utterances. The production of inflected morphemes “ed” was also
investigated for description of their performance on morphology. Lastly,
the student teachers’ sentence structures of their utterances were
analyzed to describe their spoken discourse performance in terms of
syntax,

The qualitative research method was used to analyze the data and
describe the spoken discourse performance of the student teachers.
Preliminarily, an interview guide was used to gather data on the language
profile of the student teachers. The on-campus teaching classes of the
participants were then videotaped, transcribed, and analyzed to describe

their actual spoken discourse performance.



With reference to the language profile, data confirm that the student
teachers’ mother tongue (Filipino) was commonly used in most of their
verbal exchanges activities. However, all the student teachers under
study declared that they used English language frequently in their classes.

For the actual spoken discourse, it is worthy to note that the
utterances of the student teachers displayed evidence of intonation
patterns variation on wh-questions and yes/no questions during on-
campus teaching. Student Teachers exhibited pronunciation
characteristics that result from imperfectly learning the pronunciation of
English. Findings also show that common to the student teachers were
inconsistencies in the production of the allomorphs of the inflected
morpheme “ed”. In fact, there were student teachers who hardly produced
the schwa sound in the allomorph /ad/. These were observed when they
plainly pronounced schwa /e/ sound as /¢/ sound in a number of
utterances. Thus, student teachers’ production of inflected morpheme “ed”
is similar to some research findings that Philippine English spelling
pronunciations are prevailing in spoken discourse. Non- native production
of English, as what the student teachers did, resulted from the common
linguistic phenomenon in which they tended to carry the intonation and
pronunciation rules from their mother tongue (Filipino) into their English

spoken discourse.



Syntax, on the other hand, was described based on the error
scheme on misformation, addition, omission, and misordering. Data
showed that misformation errors were the most common slip-ups in the
sets of video transcripts of on-campus teaching. Student teachers under
study were mainly confused with the subject- verb- agreement (SVA) and
tenses. Another ungrammatical element observed in the study was the
errors of omission on verbs after the third person singular in the simple
present tense. There were also errors of addition in which student
teachers demonstrated the use of unnecessary tense markers. Errors of
ordering were also made when the participants’ utterances were wrongly
sequenced.

This qualitative research study implies that there is an interference
of first language (Filipino) in the production of the student teachers’
intonation patterns, inflected morpheme and sentence structures which
finally describes the spoken discourse performance of the student
teachers during on-campus teaching.

Future studies may acquire more valuable insights by gathering
geographically diverse samples that would include student teachers

across disciplines.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

Chapter

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Spoken Discourse
Phonology
Morphology

Syntax

Page

11

14
19
24
24
26

27

29
30
35

39



On-Campus Teaching 43

3 METHODOLOGY

Research Design 48
Research Subjects 49
Research Instruments 50
Data Gathering Procedures 51
Data Analysis 53
4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPETATION OF
DATA
Language Profile of the Subjects 57
Performance of the Subjects 62
Subjects’ Language Profile Vis avis Performance 125
Contribution to the Body of Knowledge 136

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary 136

Conclusions 139

Recommendations 140
REFERENCES 142
APPENDICES

A. Proficiency Tests 156



O 0 W

m

Language Background Questionnaire
Data collection schedules and Transcripts
Request Letter

Tabulated Errors

Trager and Smith Transcriptions

. About the Author

Deed of Declaration

164

165

225

226

231

232

234

10



Table

10

11

12

13

LIST OF TABLES

Language Profile of Student Teachers

Student Teacher A’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher B’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher C’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher D’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher E’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher F’s Observed
Intonation for Wh- Questions

Student Teacher A’s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Student Teacher B’s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Student Teacher C’s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Student Teacher D’s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Student Teacher E’s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Student Teacher F’'s Observed
Intonation for Yes/No Questions

Page
58

63

64

66

67

69

70

73

75

77

78

79

80

11



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Student teacher A’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher B’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher C’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher D’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher E’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher F’s Utterances for Allomorph /d/
Student teacher A’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher B’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher C’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher D’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher E’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher F’s Utterances for Allomorph /t/
Student teacher A’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student teacher B’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student teacher C’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student teacher D’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student teacher E’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student teacher F’s Utterances for Allomorph /ad/
Student Teacher A’s Misformation Errors

Student Teacher B’s Misformation Errors

86

87

88

89

91

92

93

94

95

96

98

98

100

101

101

102

106

108

12



34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

Student Teacher C’s Misformation Errors
Student Teacher D’s Misformation Errors
Student Teacher E’s Misformation Errors
Student Teacher F’'s Misformation Errors
Student Teacher A’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher B’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher C’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher D’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher E’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher F’s Addition Errors
Student Teacher A’'s Omission Errors
Student Teacher B’'s Omission Errors
Student Teacher C’s Omission Errors
Student Teacher D’s Omission Errors
Student Teacher E’'s Omission Errors
Student Teacher F’s Omission Errors

Student Teacher F’s Ordering Errors

109

110

111

112

113

114

114

115

115

116

117

117

118

119

120

121

122

13





