SPOKEN DISCOURSE PERFORMANCE OF STUDENT TEACHERS

A Doctoral Dissertation
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Language Education
with Specialization in English

EMILY L. BELTRAN

May 2013

ABSTRACT

Title of Research: SPOKEN DISCOURSE PERFORMANCE OF

STUDENT TEACHERS

Author: EMILY L. BELTRAN
Degree: Doctor of Philosophy

Major: Language Education with Specialization in

English

Date of Completion: May 2013

The study described the spoken discourse performance of the student teachers in three levels of language namely: phonology, morphology and syntax during their on-campus teaching. It primarily described phonology through the student teachers' intonation patterns of their utterances. The production of inflected morphemes "ed" was also investigated for description of their performance on morphology. Lastly, the student teachers' sentence structures of their utterances were analyzed to describe their spoken discourse performance in terms of syntax,

The qualitative research method was used to analyze the data and describe the spoken discourse performance of the student teachers. Preliminarily, an interview guide was used to gather data on the language profile of the student teachers. The on-campus teaching classes of the participants were then videotaped, transcribed, and analyzed to describe their actual spoken discourse performance.

With reference to the language profile, data confirm that the student teachers' mother tongue (Filipino) was commonly used in most of their verbal exchanges activities. However, all the student teachers under study declared that they used English language frequently in their classes.

For the actual spoken discourse, it is worthy to note that the utterances of the student teachers displayed evidence of intonation patterns variation on wh-questions and yes/no questions during oncampus teaching. Student Teachers exhibited pronunciation characteristics that result from imperfectly learning the pronunciation of English. Findings also show that common to the student teachers were inconsistencies in the production of the allomorphs of the inflected morpheme "ed". In fact, there were student teachers who hardly produced the schwa sound in the allomorph /əd/. These were observed when they plainly pronounced schwa /ə/ sound as /ɛ/ sound in a number of utterances. Thus, student teachers' production of inflected morpheme "ed" is similar to some research findings that Philippine English spelling pronunciations are prevailing in spoken discourse. Non- native production of English, as what the student teachers did, resulted from the common linguistic phenomenon in which they tended to carry the intonation and pronunciation rules from their mother tongue (Filipino) into their English spoken discourse.

Syntax, on the other hand, was described based on the error scheme on misformation, addition, omission, and misordering. Data showed that misformation errors were the most common slip-ups in the sets of video transcripts of on-campus teaching. Student teachers under study were mainly confused with the subject- verb- agreement (SVA) and tenses. Another ungrammatical element observed in the study was the errors of omission on verbs after the third person singular in the simple present tense. There were also errors of addition in which student teachers demonstrated the use of unnecessary tense markers. Errors of ordering were also made when the participants' utterances were wrongly sequenced.

This qualitative research study implies that there is an interference of first language (Filipino) in the production of the student teachers' intonation patterns, inflected morpheme and sentence structures which finally describes the spoken discourse performance of the student teachers during on-campus teaching.

Future studies may acquire more valuable insights by gathering geographically diverse samples that would include student teachers across disciplines.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITI	LE PAGE	1
ABS	STRACT	2
APF	PROVAL SHEET	5
ACł	KNOWLEDGMENTS	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS		8
LIS	T OF TABLES	11
Cha	apter	
1	THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
	Introduction	14
	Conceptual Framework	19
	Statement of the Problem	24
	Scope and Delimitation of the Study	24
	Significance of the Study	26
	Definition of Terms	27
2	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Spoken Discourse	29
	Phonology	30
	Morphology	35
	Syntax	39

	On-Campus Teaching	43
3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Design	48
	Research Subjects	49
	Research Instruments	50
	Data Gathering Procedures	51
	Data Analysis	53
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPETATION OF DATA	
	Language Profile of the Subjects	57
	Performance of the Subjects	62
	Subjects' Language Profile Vis avis Performance	125
	Contribution to the Body of Knowledge	136
5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	Summary	136
	Conclusions	139
	Recommendations	140
REFE	RENCES	142
APPENDICES		
	A. Proficiency Tests	156

B.	Language Background Questionnaire	164
C.	Data collection schedules and Transcripts	165
D.	Request Letter	225
E.	Tabulated Errors	226
F.	Trager and Smith Transcriptions	231
G.	About the Author	232
Н	Deed of Declaration	234



LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Language Profile of Student Teachers	58
2	Student Teacher A's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	63
3	Student Teacher B's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	64
4	Student Teacher C's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	66
5	Student Teacher D's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	67
6	Student Teacher E's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	69
7	Student Teacher F's Observed Intonation for Wh- Questions	70
8	Student Teacher A's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	73
9	Student Teacher B's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	75
10	Student Teacher C's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	77
11	Student Teacher D's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	78
12	Student Teacher E's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	79
13	Student Teacher F's Observed Intonation for Yes/No Questions	80

14	Student teacher A's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	84
15	Student teacher B's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	85
16	Student teacher C's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	86
17	Student teacher D's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	87
18	Student teacher E's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	88
19	Student teacher F's Utterances for Allomorph /d/	89
20	Student teacher A's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	91
21	Student teacher B's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	92
22	Student teacher C's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	93
23	Student teacher D's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	94
24	Student teacher E's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	95
25	Student teacher F's Utterances for Allomorph /t/	96
26	Student teacher A's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	98
27	Student teacher B's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	98
28	Student teacher C's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	100
29	Student teacher D's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	101
30	Student teacher E's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	101
31	Student teacher F's Utterances for Allomorph /əd/	102
32	Student Teacher A's Misformation Errors	106
33	Student Teacher B's Misformation Errors	108

34	Student Teacher C's Misformation Errors	109
35	Student Teacher D's Misformation Errors	110
36	Student Teacher E's Misformation Errors	111
37	Student Teacher F's Misformation Errors	112
38	Student Teacher A's Addition Errors	113
39	Student Teacher B's Addition Errors	114
40	Student Teacher C's Addition Errors	114
41	Student Teacher D's Addition Errors	115
42	Student Teacher E's Addition Errors	115
43	Student Teacher F's Addition Errors	116
14	Student Teacher A's Omission Errors	117
45	Student Teacher B's Omission Errors	117
46	Student Teacher C's Omission Errors	118
47	Student Teacher D's Omission Errors	119
48	Student Teacher E's Omission Errors	120
49	Student Teacher F's Omission Errors	121
50	Student Teacher F's Ordering Errors	122